411 West Ocean Boulevard

Clty of Long Beach Long Beach, CA 90802

Legislation Text

File #: 18-0900, Version: 1

Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to approve an amendment with the
City of Los Angeles, for Department of Homeland Security grant funding for the 2015 Urban
Area Security Initiative (UASI) grant, to increase the funding amount by $893,056, for a total
amount not to exceed $13,058,420, and extend the term to July 31, 2018; and

Increase appropriations in the General Grants Fund (SR 120) in the Disaster Preparedness
and Emergency Communications Department (DC) by $893,056, offset by grant revenue.
(Citywide)

The City of Long Beach (City) has received grant funding from the Department of Homeland
Security under the Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) program since 2003. On March 22,
2016, the City Council approved the execution of a contract with the City of Los Angeles to
receive grant funding under the 2015 UASI grant for $5,377,994. Subsequently, the City
accepted additional funding in November 2017 in the amount of $6,787,370 under this
contract through an amendment to increase total allocation to $12,165,364. The requested
contract amendment will extend the performance period to July 31, 2018, and increase
funding by $893,056 to support the Los Angeles Regional Training Group, and to fund
multiple Long Beach projects, including the All Hazards Incident Management Team, Criminal
Mass Casualty Incident equipment, and telecommunications equipment.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Monica J. Kilaita on September 25, 2018
and by Revenue Management Officer Geraldine Alejo on September 26, 2018.

City Council action is requested on October 9, 2018, to ensure the City can complete grant
requirements and receive grant funding for the extended performance period.

As this grant funding is not currently budgeted, an appropriation increase of $893,056, offset
by grant revenues, is requested in the General Grants Fund (SR 120) in the Disaster
Preparedness and Emergency Communications Department (DC).

All grant expenses will be fully offset by grant reimbursement revenue and there are no
matching funds required. Future maintenance costs for equipment acquired under this grant
will be included as project proposals in future UASI grants. If maintenance costs are not
covered in future grants, a funding source for these costs will need to be identified by the
acquiring departments. Future replacement of the equipment may become necessary. If, at
that time, it is determined prudent to replace the equipment, the City will seek grant funds for
that purpose. There is no local job impact associated with this recommendation.

City of Long Beach Page 1 of 2 Printed on 6/15/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 18-0900, Version: 1

Approve recommendation.
REGINALD I. HARRISON

DIRECTOR OF DISASTER PREPAREDNESS
AND EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS

APPROVED:

PATRICK H. WEST
CITY MANAGER

City of Long Beach Page 2 of 2 Printed on 6/15/2022
powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

